

RECEIVED

11-26-2013

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

ROBERT L. KIMBLE and JUDITH W. KIMBLE,
PLAINTIFFS,

v. Appeal No. 2011AP1514

LAND CONCEPTS, INC., JOHN E. STEVENSON, AND
JANE E. STEVENSON, TRUSTEES OF THE JOHN E.
AND JANE E. STEVENSON REVOCABLE TRUST,
DORENE E. DEMPSTER and MARK F. HERRELL,
DEFENDANTS,

JOHN E. STEVENSON and JANE E. STEVENSON,
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS, and
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT IV,
AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT OF THE DOOR
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HON. D. TODD EHLERS,
CASE NO. 09-CV-188

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE
WISCONSIN INSURANCE ALLIANCE, THE
WISCONSIN CIVIL JUSTICE COUNCIL, INC., AND
WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(7)**

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
JAMES A. FRIEDMAN
State Bar No. 1020756
KERRY L. GABRIELSON
State Bar No. 1084845
One East Main Street
Suite 500
P.O. Box 2719
Madison, WI 53701-2719
Phone: 608-257-3911

*Attorneys for the Wisconsin Insurance
Alliance, the Wisconsin Civil Justice
Council, Inc., and Wisconsin Manufacturers
& Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT SHOULD FORMALLY ADOPT THE U.S. SUPREME COURT’S PROCEDURE FOR ANALYZING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	2
A. This Court should clearly and unequivocally adopt <i>de novo</i> review as the proper standard to analyze the constitutionality of a punitive damages award.....	3
B. This Court should expressly adopt and apply the U.S. Supreme Court’s three-part test for analyzing whether a punitive damage award comports with constitutional due process guarantees.....	7
1. A punitive damages award amounting to a large multiplier of a compensatory damages award should be subject to increased scrutiny.....	8

2.	Damages stemming from bodily injury or violence may warrant a punitive award constituting a higher multiplier of compensatory damages than damages from breach of contract or business torts.	10
3.	The wealth of the defendant does not justify an otherwise unconstitutional award of punitive damages.	12
II.	SOUND PUBLIC POLICY MILITATES AGAINST PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS AMOUNTING TO MANY MULTIPLES OF COMPENSATORY DAMAGES.	12
III.	AN INSURANCE COMPANY’S DENIAL OF COVERAGE, MADE AFTER A REASONED THOUGH INCORRECT ANALYSIS, THAT RESULTS IN NO PHYSICAL INJURY, IS NOT PROPERLY THE BASIS FOR EXCESSIVE PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER U.S. SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE.	15
A.	Punishment via punitive damages awards many times greater than compensatory damages is not constitutionally sound for an incorrect coverage denial, not part of a larger pattern of misconduct, that does not result in bodily injury.	15
B.	An insurer already has a strong incentive to properly analyze coverage and, thus, there is no need for additional deterrence.	17
	CONCLUSION	18

CERTIFICATION.....	19
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	5, passim
<i>Cnty. of Kenosha v. C & S Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 373, 588 N.W.2d 236 (1999)	2, 3
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	4, 7, 14
<i>J.K. v. Peters</i> , 2011 WI APP 149, 337 Wis. 2d 504, 808 N.W.2d 141 (Ct. App. 2011)	12
<i>Jacque v. Steenberg Homes, Inc.</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 605, 563 N.W.2d 154 (1997).....	5
<i>Kimble v. Land Concepts, Inc.</i> , 2012 WI APP 132, 345 Wis. 2d 60, 823 N.W.2d 839 (unpublished).....	6
<i>Kink v. Combs</i> , 28 Wis. 2d 65, 135 N.W.2d 789 (1965).....	15
<i>Newhouse v. Citizens Sec. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 824, 501 N.W.2d 1 (1993)	17
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	3, passim

<i>Strenke v. Hogner</i> , 2005 WI App 194, n.14, 287 Wis. 2d 135, 704 N.W.2d 309	9, 11, 16
<i>Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Tower Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WI App 46, 251 Wis. 2d 212, 641 N.W.2d 504.....	9, 16
<i>Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Tower Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WI 46, 261 Wis. 2d 333, 661 N.W.2d 789.....	4, 5, 6, 16
<i>Wangen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 260, 294 N.W.2d 437 (1980).....	16

Statutes and Constitutions

2011 Act 2	14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 4, 7
Wis. Const.	1, 2
Wis. Stat. § 601.64(4).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 895.043(6).....	14
